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replacement. Motion by Cummins to offer the contract to Young
Mechanical if he can have it completed in November. Seconded by
Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

A policy on boring in lines was discussed. The customer will
pay for the boring if it is required to meet DOT regulations or if
the customer requests it. The City will decide on an individual
basis if any boring should be done.

Craig informed the Council that two customers need 200 amp service
and will need to be dug in. Also, a new electric service will need
to be dug in.

It was decided to have all new electric and water lines put into
interduct. Dukes will try to get some prices. A

Lois informed the Council that the CDBG &rant and the REAP grant
were both denied.

The Ford pickup needs extensive work. It was decided to start
looking for another vehicle instead of putting more money into this
one.

The City will need to advertise for a new meter reader.

Motion by Glassell to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried
unanimously.

4§§j;ﬂ 65121L£47£2
Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk
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Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

City of Fontanelle
November 9,.,1998

The Fontanelle. City Council met in regular session &n Nov. 9,
1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the
meeting to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Jaschke,
Glassell and Holan. Absnet: Cummins.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the agenda. Seconded by Glassell.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Glassell to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by
Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to approve the bills for payment. Seocnded by
Holan. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)

First National Bank 954.71 Goetz Electric 14.08
Treasurer, State of IA 122.73 Kelly Tire & Exhaust 119.66
I.P.E.R.S. 209.22 0sScCI 36.00
I.P.E.R.S. 235.69 Reis, L.C. Sanitation 5.00
Corey Larsen 555.20 geabury & Smith 512.27
Lois Ehrenfried 64.69 yaste Management, Creston 140.00
Jack Boes 79.27  young Mechanical 3.95
Craig Ford 32.05 Matt Starmer 64.70
Phyllis Jacobson 79.87 Jack Boes 111.06
Linda Jensen 88.56 pebrea Dukes 26.59
Kim Westphal 140.53 Lois Ehrenfried 38.81
Debrea Dukes 21.00  phyllis Jacobson 91.62
Richard Williamson 122.16 714inda Jensen 83.77
Jack Boes 13.96  (corey Larsen 547.87
Corey Larsen 76.92  gim Westphal 25.11
Fontanelle Postmaster 1.00 Richard Williamson 146.52
Danko Emergency Equip. - 51.50 gack Boes 6.99
Sarah Sickles 74.46 Corey Larsen 102.57
American Concrete 246.00 Petty Cash 11.75
Atlantic Supply 2.36 pjrgas North Central 78.43
B M Sales 51.95 ' plliant Utilities 52.46
Casey's 36.90  mMcI 19.43
City Supply Corp. 1502.39 auditor, State of IA 75.00
Clint Hight, P.C. 117.00 gJack Boes 123.31
Corey Larsen 2.85 rois Ehrenfried 25.88
Crestland Co-op 378.54 Craig Ford 16.03
Creston Motor Co. 13.60 Phyllis Jacobson 58.73
Danko Emergency Equip. 770.00 rinda Jensen 50.26
Farmers Lumber 281.38 (corey Larsen 555.20
Fontanelle Drug 46.59 im Westphal 57.08
Fontanelle Observer 38.43 Richard Williamson 61.72
GTE Midwest 95.82 'Jack Boes 13.96
Gall's, Inc. 55.70 craig Ford 6.68

Corey Larsen 64.10

9909.62
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ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State .of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Lois Ehrenfried

Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Debrea Dukes

Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Fontanelle Postmaster
ARA ;

Air Touch Cellular
Atlantic Supply
Casey's

Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Fontanelle Drug
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

JAMU

Interstate Electric
Missouri River

OSCI

Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Russ Raasch

SIMECA

Seabury & Smith
Skarshaug Testing Lab
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried

Craig Ford

Richard Williamson
Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Petty Cash

Alliant Utilities

MCI ‘

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfreid

Craig Ford

Richard Williamson
Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Crestland Co-op

ROAD USE TAX

Air Touch Cellular
Blacktop Service
Cargill,&Inc

Crestland Co-op

Hallett Materials
Schildberg Construction
Wallace Auto

Alliant Utilities

MCI

DEBT SERVICE
Bankers Trust

OCTOBER RECEIPTS
General Fund
Debt Service
Road Use Tax
Trust & Agency
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility

599.48
104.07
212.96
239.35
140.95
264.47

110.35

20.95
49.79
38.60
42.24
25.28
2.35
43.52
5641.56

13.00

1.89
80.68
©42.90
5.-00
1421.80
158.76
100.13
43.00
100.00
6780.25
443.59
25.61
1148.77
22.39
170.85
106.32
252.29
325.25
48.85
27.93
84.42
15.98
28.31
8.00
167.38
45.92
258.74
320.57
49.37
41.88
106.78
©7°85.78

20068.31

25.26
1365.03
810.94
380.45
505.30
249.51
26.78
11.90
1.66
3376.83

4731.25
4731.25

24804.24
8840.60
3938.51

57.50
8663.78
5394.31

29758.60

81457.54

WATER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.: '
Lois Ehrenfried
Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Debrea Dukes

Jack Boes

Craig Ford
Fontanelle Postmaster
Air Touch Cellular
Atlantic Supply
Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Crestland Co-=op

DPC Industries
‘Farmers Electric
Farmers Electric
Farmers  Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

John R. Weis
Municipal Supply
oscI ,
Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Seabury & Smith
Treasurer, State of IA
Wallace Auto

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Craig Ford

Richard Williamson
Jack Boeées

Craig Ford

Petty Cash

Alliant Utilities
MCI

Jack Boes

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Craig Ford

Richard Williamson
Jack Boes

Craig Ford

SEWER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Lois Ehrenfried

Jack Boes

Criag Ford

Debrea Dukes -

Richard Williamson
Jack Boes

Craig Ford

Fontanelle Postmaster
Air Touch Cellular
Atlantic Supply

Casey's

Chem Search

Crestland Co-op
Fareway Stores
Fontanelle Drug
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

HACH, Co.

OSCI

Place's

Reis, L.C. Sanitation
Seabury & Smith
Treasurer, State of IA

500.84
84.08
178.95
116.44
88.07
208.36
52.55
69.81
99.60
19.00
25.27
2.00
69.00
63.51
85.76
1737.84
419.12
3300.00
14.08
15.00
30.84
1888.00
817.33
45.00
21.00
388.34
349.15

22.39

119.60
31.91
122.91
232.30
48.85
286.23
344.71
38.98
10.00
6.48
184.97
40.16
129.39
272.47
67.87
118.68
126.83
12893.67

264.90
46.12
103.75
97.03
396.37
136.24
31.53
128.27
27.92
28.45
11.00
25.26
2.00
37.11
372.25
85.77
6.60
3.98
17.86
23.84
168.10
40.00
32.88
17.00
220.82
25.30



SEWER UTILITY (Cont'd) 27

Veatch Construction 1890.00 Wallace Auto 22.39
Jack Boes co2 281,93 | Debrea Dukes 26.59
Lois Ehrenfried -+ . -» 103,50 Craig Ford: SR ' 61.94
Jack Boes 41.88 Petty Cash ‘ 6.68
Alliant Utilities 10.00 McCI ‘ o 6.04
Jack Boes 229.00 Lois Ehrenfried 103.50
Craig Ford 32.05 Jack Boes 6.99
Bankers Trust 300.00. Bankers Trust (Sinking) ©2057.50

7530.34

No costs were available for SIRWA for emergency connection services.

H R Green had not surveyed the proposed pressure sawer main location
as yet.

Councilmember Glassell had investigated the possibility of a
USDA Rural Development grant. She will supply some information to her
contact and investigate further.

At 7:30 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to
hear input on a proposed ordinance naming a previously unnamed street.
Motion by Glassell to adopt this ordinance naming this street
Washington Place. Seconded by Dukes. Carrled unanimously. .Whereupon,
the Mayor declared the ordinance adopted as:

ORDINANCE 153 :
AN ORDINANCE NAMING A CURRENTLY EXISTING STREET WHICH HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN. UNNAMED.

It was decided to Ken Greeley clean the carpet at the Community
Center as soon as possible before the holidays. It will be cleanéd
again after the school is finished using the building.

At 7:45 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to
hear input on a proposed resolution in support of a 28E agreement
with the County and other Cities in the county. Motion by Jaschke
to adopt this resolution. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.
Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke
and Holan. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared this resolution
duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 98.16
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF 28E AGREEMENT

Departmental reports were given.

Craig had received four bids on pickups. It was decided to hold
a special meeting on Thursday, Nov. 12, 1998, after contacting these
four places for more uniform bids incldding an installed utility box.

Craig informed the Council that G O Construction will replace the
block of water main this weekend.

There are nine 2400 KVA transformers sitting idle. Craig is to
sell them at the best price.

Corey gave his monthly reports.

Lois reported that she had heard from the State that the
voluntary annexation had been filed. A certification will need to
be done, along with filing with the County Recorder.

New code booké were discussed.

Motion by Jaschke to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried

unanimously. % ;!
éjjioo éfLZL/ ‘ba// Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrlenfried, City Clerk
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City of Fontanelle
November 12, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall
on Nov. 12, 1998, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Jaschke and Holan.
Absernt: Glassell and Cummins.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the agenda. Seconded by Holan. Carried
unanimously

Cralg had received six bids on new pickups with utility box. After
comparing the costs and availability of these pickups, Jaschke made a
motion to purchase the Ford pickup from Creston Motor Co. for $23650.
After more discussion, Dukes seconded the motion. Carried unanimously.

There was no information available on the USDA Rural Development
grant.
The Mayor informed the Council that they had been invited to



