64.10

9909.62

replacement. Motion by Cummins to offer the contract to Young Mechanical if he can have it completed in November. Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

A policy on boring in lines was discussed. The customer will pay for the boring if it is required to meet DOT regulations or if the customer requests it. The City will decide on an individual basis if any boring should be done.

Craig informed the Council that two customers need 200 amp service and will need to be dug in. Also, a new electric service will need to be dug in.

It was decided to have all new electric and water lines put into interduct. Dukes will try to get some prices.

Lois informed the Council that the CDBG Grant and the REAP grant were both denied.

The Ford pickup needs extensive work. It was decided to start looking for another vehicle instead of putting more money into this

The City will need to advertise for a new meter reader. Motion by Glassell to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

City of Fontanelle November 9, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session on Nov. 9, 1998, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Jaschke, Glassell and Holan. Absnet: Cummins.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the agenda. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the minutes. Seconded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Glassell to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to approve the bills for payment. Seocnded by Holan. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
	954.71	Goetz Electric	14.08
Treasurer, State of IA	122.73	Kelly Tire & Exhaust	119.66
	209.22	osci	36.00
	235.69	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	5.00
Corey Larsen	555.20	Seabury & Smith	512.27
Lois Ehrenfried	64.69	Waste Management, Creston	140.00
Jack Boes	79.27	Young Mechanical	3.95
Craig Ford	32.05	Matt Starmer	64.70
Phyllis Jacobson	79.87	Jack Boes	111.06
Linda Jensen	88.56	Debrea Dukes	26.59
Kim Westphal	140.53	Lois Ehrenfried	38.81
Debrea Dukes	21.00	Phyllis Jacobson	91.62
Richard Williamson	122.16	Linda Jensen	83.77
Jack Boes	13.96	Corey Larsen	547.87
Corey Larsen	76.92	Kim Westphal	25.11
Fontanelle Postmaster	1.00	Richard Williamson	146.52
Danko Emergency Equip.	51.50	Jack Boes	6.99
Sarah Sickles	74.46	Corey Larsen	102.57
American Concrete	246.00	Petty Cash	11.75
Atlantic Supply	2.36	Airgas North Central	78.43
B M Sales	51.95	Alliant Utilities	52.46
Casey's	36.90	MCI	19.43
City Supply Corp. 1	1502.39	Auditor, State of IA	75.00
Clint Hight, P.C.	117.00	Jack Boes	123.31
Corey Larsen	2.85	Lois Ehrenfried	25.88
Crestland Co-op	378.54	Craig Ford	16.03
Creston Motor Co.	13.60	Phyllis Jacobson	58.73
Danko Emergency Equip.	770.00	Linda Jensen	50.26
Farmers Lumber	281.38	Corey Larsen	555.20
Fontanelle Drug	46.59	Kim Westphal	57.08
Fontanelle Observer	38.43	Richard Williamson	61.72
GTE Midwest	95.82	Jack Boes	13.96
Gall's, Inc.	55.70	Craig Ford	6.68
•			64 10

Corey Larsen

206			
ELECTRIC UTILITY		WATER UTILITY	
First National Bank	599.48	First National Bank	500.84
Treasurer, State of IA	104.07	Treasurer, State of IA	84.08
I.P.E.R.S.	212.96	I.P.E.R.S.	178.95
Lois Ehrenfried	239.35	DOTO DITECTIVE	116.44
Jack Boes	140.95	ouck both	88.07
Craig Ford Debrea Dukes	264.47 110.35	Craig Ford	208.36
Jack Boes	20.95	Debrea Dukes	52.55 69.81
Craig Ford	49.79	Jack Boes Craig Ford	99.60
Fontanelle Postmaster	38.60	Fontanelle Postmaster	19.00
ARA	42.24	Air Touch Cellular	25.27
Air Touch Cellular	25.28	Atlantic Supply	2.00
Atlantic Supply	2.35	Burger Plumbing	69.00
Casey's	43.52	Casey's	63.51
Dept. of Energy Farmers Electric	5641.56 13.00	Crestland Co-op	85.76
Fontanelle Drug	1.89	DPC Industries	1737.84
Fontanelle Observer	80.68	Farmers Electric Farmers Electric	419.12 3300.00
GTE Midwest	42.90	Farmers Lumber	14.08
IAMU	5.00	Fontanelle Observer	15.00
Interstate Electric	1421.80		30.84
Missouri River	158.76	COIII IL NCID	1888.00
OSCI	100.13	nantorpar capper	817.33
Reis, L.C. Sanitation Russ Raasch	43.00 100.00	OSCI	45.00
SIMECA	6780.25	MCID, D.C. Danie Cacion	21.00 388.34
	443.59	Seabury & Smith Treasurer, State of IA	349.15
Skarshaug Testing Lab		Wallace Auto	22.39
Treasurer, State of IA	1148.77	Jack Boes	119.60
Wallace Auto	22.39		31.91
Jack Boes	170.85	DOLD BILLETCA	122.91
Debrea Dukes Lois Ehrenfried	106.32 252.29	01019	232.30
Craiq Ford	325.25	Richard Williamson	48.85 286.23
Richard Williamson	48.85	Jack Boes Craig Ford	344.71
Jack Boes	27.93		38.98
Craig Ford	84.42	Alliant Utilities	10.00
Petty Cash	15.98	MCI	6.48
Alliant Utilities	28.31	ouch both	184.97
MCI Jack Boes	8.00 167.38	DCDLCG Dares	40.16
Debrea Dukes	45.92	DOID DIFFERENCE	129.39
Lois Ehrenfreid	258.74		272.47 67.87
Craig Ford	320.57	Jack Boes	118.68
Richard Williamson	49.37	Craig Ford	126.83
Jack Boes	41.88		12893.67
Craig Ford	106.78		
Crestland Co-op	20068.31		
	20006.31	First National Bank	264.90
ROAD USE TAX		Treasurer, State of IA I.P.E.R.S.	46.12 103.75
Air Touch Cellular	25.26	Lois Ehrenfried	97.03
Blacktop Service	1365.03	Jack Boes	396.37
Cargill, SInc	810.94	Criag Ford	136.24
Crestland Co-op	380.45	Debrea Dukes	31.53
Hallett Materials	505.30		128.27
Schildberg Construction Wallace Auto	249.51 26.78		27.92
Alliant Utilities	11.90		28.45
MCI	1.66	Air Touch Cellular	11.00 25.26
	3376.83	Atlantic Supply	2.00
		Casey's	37.11
DEBT SERVICE	4807 00	Chem Search	372.25
Bankers Trust	4731.25	Crestland Co-op	85.77
	4731.25	Fareway Stores	6.60
OCTOBER RECEIPTS		Fontanelle Drug Fontanelle Observer	3.98 17.86
General Fund	24804.24	GTE Midwest	23.84
Debt Service	8840.60	HACH, Co.	168.10
Road Use Tax	3938.51	OSCI	40.00
Trust & Agency	57.50		32.88
Water Utility Sewer Utility	8663.78	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	17.00
Electric Utility	5394.31 29758.60	Seabury & Smith	220.82
	81457.54	Treasurer, State of IA	25.30
	·		

			20
SEWER UTILITY (Cont'd)			L V
Veatch Construction	1890.00	Wallace Auto	22.39
Jack Boes	281.93	Debrea Dukes	26.59
Lois Ehrenfried			61.94
Jack Boes	41.88	Petty Cash	6.68
Alliant Utilities	10.00	MCI	6.04
Jack Boes	229.00	Lois Ehrenfried	103.50
Craig Ford	32.05	Jack Boes	6.99
Bankers Trust	300.00	Bankers Trust (Sinking)	2057.50
			7530.34

No costs were available for SIRWA for emergency connection services. H R Green had not surveyed the proposed pressure sewer main location as yet.

Councilmember Glassell had investigated the possibility of a USDA Rural Development grant. She will supply some information to her contact and investigate further.

At 7:30 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to hear input on a proposed ordinance naming a previously unnamed street. Motion by Glassell to adopt this ordinance naming this street Washington Place. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously, Whereupon, the Mayor declared the ordinance adopted as:

ORDINANCE 153

AN ORDINANCE NAMING A CURRENTLY EXISTING STREET WHICH HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN UNNAMED.

It was decided to Ken Greeley clean the carpet at the Community Center as soon as possible before the holidays. It will be cleaned again after the school is finished using the building.

At 7:45 p.m. the Mayor called the Public Hearing to order to hear input on a proposed resolution in support of a 28E agreement with the County and other Cities in the county. Motion by Jaschke to adopt this resolution. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke and Holan. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared this resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 98.16

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF 28E AGREEMENT

Departmental reports were given.

Craig had received four bids on pickups. It was decided to hold a special meeting on Thursday, Nov. 12, 1998, after contacting these four places for more uniform bids including an installed utility box.

Craig informed the Council that G O Construction will replace the block of water main this weekend.

There are nine 2400 KVA transformers sitting idle. Craig is to sell them at the best price.

Corey gave his monthly reports.

Lois reported that she had heard from the State that the voluntary annexation had been filed. A certification will need to be done, along with filing with the County Recorder.

New code books were discussed.

Motion by Jaschke to adjourn. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, City Clerk

City of Fontanelle November 12, 1998

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall on Nov. 12, 1998, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Dukes, Jaschke and Holan. Absent: Glassell and Cummins.

Motion by Jaschke to approve the agenda. Seconded by Holan. Carried

unanimously

Craig had received six bids on new pickups with utility box. After comparing the costs and availability of these pickups, Jaschke made a motion to purchase the Ford pickup from Creston Motor Co. for \$23650. After more discussion, Dukes seconded the motion. Carried unanimously.

There was no information available on the USDA Rural Development

grant.

The Mayor informed the Council that they had been invited to